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Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-737-E
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING WAIVER OF MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE APPLICATION wrf-07-16 LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 4 AT 5829 booth road, BETWEEN hickson road AND harvin road (R.E. NO. 135150-0000) AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY david b. lanning, requesting TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS FROM 70 FEET TO 0 FEET, IN ZONING DISTRICT cro (commercial residential office), AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, an application for a waiver of minimum road frontage, on file with the City Council Legislative Services Division, was filed by David B. Lanning, the owner of property located in Council District 4 at 5829 Booth Road between Hickson Road and Harvin Road (R. E. No. 135150-0000) (“Subject Property”), requesting to reduce the minimum road frontage from 70 feet to 0 feet in Zoning District CRO (Commercial Residential Office); and 


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has considered the application and all attachments thereto and has rendered an advisory recommendation, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 ("Staff Report"); and 


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice held a public hearing and having duly considered both the testimonial and documentary evidence presented at the public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
Section 1.

Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department and held a public hearing concerning application for zoning waiver WRF-07-16.  Based upon the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.  Therefore, Application WRF-07-16 is hereby approved.

Section 2.

The Subject Property is owned by David B. Lanning and is described in the application on file.  

Section 3.

Legislative Services is hereby directed to mail a copy of this legislation, as enacted, to the applicant and any other parties to this matter who testified before the Land Use and Zoning Committee or otherwise filed a qualified statement as defined in Section 656.140(c), Ordinance Code, or as defined in Section 307.202(c), Ordinance Code.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and Council Secretary.  Failure to exercise the waiver, if herein granted, by the commencement of the use or action herein approved within one year of the effective date of this legislation shall render this waiver invalid and all rights arising therefrom shall terminate.

Form Approved:

    /s/  Dylan T. Reingold______________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF MINIMUM REQUIRED ROAD FRONTAGE

AUGUST 21, 2007 '

Location: 5829 Booth Road

: On the west side of University Boulevard
between Beach Boulevard and Kennerly
Road

Waiver Sought: Reduce the minimum required road frontage
from 70 feet to O feet.

Current Zoning District: Commercial Residential Office (CRO)
Current Land Use Category: Residential Professional Institutional (RPI)
Planning District: Southeast

City Council District: The Honorable Don Redman, District 4
Applicant/Agent: Dyer, Riddle, Mills and Precourt

3611-14 St. Johns Bluff Road South
Jacksonville, Florida 32224

Owner: David B. Lanning
7361 Calhoun Place
Rockville, Maryland 20855
Staff Recommendation: APPROVE
GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage Ordinance 2007-737
(WRF-07-16) seeks to reduce the minimum required road frontage in the CRO zoning
district from 70 to O feet. The subject property is 0.64+ acres of undeveloped land. The
owner is seeking to build a parking lot that will serve and tie into the adjacent, existing
assisted living/rehabilitation facility and parking area which has an ingress/egress point at
Booth Road. The applicant has also submitted a companion application for zoning
exception to be heard by the Planning Commission on August 30, 2007, to allow for the
construction of a parking lot (solely) within the CRO zoning district. The property has an
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established 35’ wide easement for ingress/egress which currently ties into the existing
parking lot, necessitating the proposed waiver of road frontage request.

DEFINITION

According to Section 656.1601 of the Zoning Code, the term waiver means a relaxation

of the Zoning Code. Minimum distance requirements for liquor license locations, set
forth at Section 656.805 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the Planning
Commission pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code.
Waivers for minimum street frontage, as set forth at Section 656.407 may be granted by
the Council, pursuant to the criteria set forth under 656.133(b) of the Zoning Code¢ and
sign waivers, pursuant to Section 656.1310 of the Zoning Code, may be granted by the
Council in accordance with the notice and public hearing requirements for rezoning set
forth in Section 656.124.

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code, a waiver‘for minimum
required street frontage may be granted if the City Council makes a positive finding
based on substantial, competent evidence that the application meets all of the following
criteria:

(i) Are there practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the
regulation?

Yes. The subject property is located just east of the Booth Road and University
Boulevard intersection. Adjacent properties are developed with a parking lot, and
medical field uses (professional offices). Due to the location and physical
attributes of the site, there are practical and economic difficulties in carrying out the
strict letter of the regulation. It is impractical to create the required amount of road
frontage within the zoning district due to existing development.

(ii)  Is the request based exclusively upon the desire to reduce the cost of developing
the site or to circumvent the requirements of Chapter 654 (Code of Subdivision
Regulations)?

No. The subject property’s frontage on an easement off of Booth Road was
acquired through a recorded document during development of the professional
medical business park. Therefore, the request is not exclusively based upon the
desire to reduce the cost of developing the site or to circumvent the requirements
of Chapter 654 (Code of Subdivision Regulations). There will be no alteration to
the structures and will remain the same as originally constructed.
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(iii)  Will the proposed waiver substantially diminish property values in, or alter the
essennal character of, the area surrounding the site and will the waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others? '

No. The applicant is seeking this waiver in order to improve the overall site. The
request will not alter the character of the area, which is developed with
professional medical uses. Therefore, the proposed application will not diminish
property values in, or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site.

(iv) s there a valid and effective easement for adequate vehicular access connected
to a public street maintained by the City or an approved private street?

Not Applicable [he existing easement provides ingress an egress to the proposed
porking lot Larough a parking lot. That existing parking lot feeds into Booth
Road, which 1s a private roadway.

w) Will the proposed waiver be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
result in additional expense, the creation of nuisances or conflict with any other
applicable law?

No. The proposed waiver for road frontage will not create a public health, safety,
or welfare concern. Access to the development by emergency and public service
vehicles will not be affected and the additional parking provided by the lot
expansion will be beneficial to the public. The parking lot shall be developed in
accordance with Part 12 of the Zoning Code.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on August 13, 2007 by the Planning and
Development Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing sign was not posted.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development
Department that Application for Waiver of Minimum Required Road Frontage
Ordinance 2007-737 (WRF-07-16) be Approved.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 OF S _
ORD. 2007-737
WRF-07-16

Page 4

AWH

o o ElT iy ~tIPS I aEN

[ o A

A rem i L MR M e B w m n ac asgnme

e @ -

¥

e et v At - W3

1 view of the subject site

Aeria

Subject site
E

dd |cco

| &

-

P
RRACH
=

R}J\D

A

HIC
p KS0 NT

ORD. 2007-737

WREF-07-16
Page 5
AWH

RL.D/- 5 | |drO)
RLD-G | |GRYCCG ]
L. =
77
D
21 —GRO £
O '
PUD* a
<
BOOTH ROAD o
= -
, o M
B &
1) ke 2
|
A Y ™
8
1
REQUEST SOUGHT:
o 100 fFeet
p——
COUMJILDSTR!CT: 4
REDUCE ROAD FRONTAGE
FROM 70 FT.TOO FT. [TEMNUMBER:
WRF-2007-0016
/ —————
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE S OF O




